<b>I</b> C	urrent	$\mathbf{\vee}$	
<< Previous	TITLE 10 / Subtitle A / PART I / CHAPTER 4 /	§ 139a	Next >>

[Print] [Print selection]

[Close] Help

## 10 USC 139a: Director of Cost Assessment and Program Evaluation Text contains those laws in effect on December 31, 2020 Pending Updates: Pub L. 116-283 (1/01/2021) [View Details] From Title 10-ARMED FORCES Subtitle A-General Military Law PART I-ORGANIZATION AND GENERAL MILITARY POWERS CHAPTER 4-OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE Jump To: Source Credit Prior Provisions Amendments Effective Date

## §139a. Director of Cost Assessment and Program Evaluation

(a) APPOINTMENT.-There is a Director of Cost Assessment and Program Evaluation in the Department of Defense, appointed by the President, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate.

(b) INDEPENDENT ADVICE TO SECRETARY OF DEFENSE.-(1) The Director of Cost Assessment and Program Evaluation is the principal advisor to the Secretary of Defense and other senior officials of the Department of Defense, and shall provide independent analysis and advice to such officials, on the following matters:

(A) Matters assigned to the Director pursuant to this section and section 2334 of this title.

(B) Matters assigned to the Director by the Secretary pursuant to section 113 of this title.

(2) The Director may communicate views on matters within the responsibility of the Director directly to the Secretary of Defense and the Deputy Secretary of Defense without obtaining the approval or concurrence of any other official within the Department of Defense.

(c) DEPUTY DIRECTORS. There are two Deputy Directors within the Office of the Director of Cost Assessment and Program Evaluation, as follows:

(1) The Deputy Director for Cost Assessment.

(2) The Deputy Director for Program Evaluation.